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, .Railwaymen Charge-sheeted for Addressing- Letters to Members of iParliament

*314 SHRI JAGADISH BHATTA­
,CHARYYA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) how many railwaymen have been charge-sheeted last year under Discipline and Appeal Rules for ad­

.dressing letters to Members of Parliament;

(b) whether any representation has been made to his Ministry in this regard; and

(c) if so, the decision taken there­
-0n?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
{SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI):
{a) One.

(b) No Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI JAGDISH BHATTACHARY­
YA: Minister in his reply had admitted atleast that in one case disciplinary action has been taken against a worker for writing to a Member of Parliament for redress of his grievances.
May I know from the hon. Minister, is it not the legitimate and constitutional right of any worker, wherever he may belong to, to approach a Member of Parliament by writin6 to him for the redress of his grievances?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Under the existing rules there is Rule 20 of the Railway Services Act which says that:

"No Railway servant shall bring or attempt to bring in Railway or other office to bear up0n any superior ,authority to further his interest in respect of matters pertaining to his service under the Government.''

It was in this particular rule that action was taken against one of the employees. But after seeing these cases, because we have given the �nt.ire information to the House, a decision has been taken at the Minister·s level that all applications or complaints re•
ceived by Members of Parliament would not attract this particular rule.

SH;RI JAGDISH BHATTACHARY•
YA: I also want to know whether that concerned Member of P.irliament who was approached by the worker-who has been charge sheeted-belonged to the ruling party or the opposition. I also want to know that if specific cases• of this nature are brought to the notice of the Minister, will he be agreeable to instituting impartial en. quiries by the Members of Parliament?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The name of the Member of Parliament givfln to me is Shri Ibrahim Kalaniya, who is a Member of the Rajya Sabha and is a member of the ruling party. But it has got nothing to do with the ruling party or the opposition. The only question is whether a member of Parliament has a right of representation to take up any matter with the Ministry and we have taken a'..rjecision that Rule 20 will not apply in such cases.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: I
am glad that the Minister has clarified the position. I would like to bring to his notice that I happen 1,j be the President of the South Central Railway Employees Sangh. I have been writing letters to the hon. Minister that there is a tendency among the administration to penalise those loyal workers who stood by the G{Jvernment during the strike. Probably they do not like these workers. There are several such instances which have been brought to our notice. Someh'Ow or other it seems that the officials of the administration are not taking kindly to these genuine grievances of these loyal employees with the result that they have to come to everybody, to Members of Parliament, etc. So, will the hon. Minister look into the matter personally go into their grievances and do justice to the loyal workers who stood by the Government in a time of grave crisis?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
I accept the suggesthm made by the hon. Member.

Underground Railway in Calcutta

*318. SHRI SHANKERRAO
ANT: Will the Minister of
WAYS be pleased to state:

SAV­
RAIL-

(a) what is the depth of digging so far for underground railway in Ca!cutta; and

(b) what precautions are taken to safeguard the stability of the buildings above the proposed tract?

THE MINISTER OF ST ATE: IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) The depth of digging so far is about 7 metres.

(b) Earth retaining structures cr.nsisting of dioaphragm walls and sheet piles, properly braced, are being used to ensure the safety of adjoining buildings.

SHRI SHANKERRAO SA VANT:
The hon. Minister has spoken about the safety of adjoining building;- My question specifically is this. The building is above the proposed track, not only in the vicinity of the tunnel. In view of the fact that only 7 metres are dug out of which 3-1/2 metres will go far the tunnel and the crust of earth of only 3! metres will remain, and in Calcutta there are no rocks but there is only mud,-in view of all these things,-may I know what precautions are being .taken to protect the· buildhgs above the track?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
There are buildings above and we have to go for tunnelling. The depth will have to be much greater. It is expected that it will be nearabout 17 metres. It will be below the ground.
So, the structure will be quite safe.
When!e,ver we are on the open, the
,system of cut and cover method is being employed. So, there is no danger to adjoining buildings.

SHRI SHANKERRAO SAVANT:
What is the total length of the tunnel' which has been dug so far and when will it be completed?

:rns:irant) rnvHs ·aHow nrns
Work is in hand in four sections. I wlll' have to read a lot from my notes, 'l'he first is contract section No. 1 which is situated adjoining the Eastern Railway's Dum Dum railway station and·
yard. The work on pile foundation.
RCC substructure, of this 0.03 km. long viaduct section has been completed. The RCC girders thereon have been laid on more than 50 per cent of·
the length and are expected to be completed by the middle of 1976.

Secondly, in the contiguous 0.92 k!!L long contract section No. �- 0.34 km. length in c,mtinuation of section 1 has been completed and the work has reached the Belgachia R-'.lad which has been blocked c1p to the Tram tlE'pot for building the underground portion by cut and cover method with sheet oile,_ The length involving tunnellin'!" is about 1 km. n will be tak,,n in hand·
later when tunnelling shield'.'. art! ct-­
t"in �d from Russi�

